

ITEM NO.1501
(For judgment)

COURT NO.2

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s).3509-3510/2010

GURDIAL SINGH (DEAD) THROUGH LR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

JAGIR KAUR (DEAD) AND ANR. ETC.

Respondent(s)

[HEARD BY : HON. SANJAY KAROL AND HON. JOYMALYA BAGCHI, JJ.]

IA No. 60082/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 96580/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 17-07-2025 This matter was called on for judgment today.

For Appellant(s) Mr. Manoj Swarup, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR
Ms. Ananya Basudha, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Arun Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Mahajan, Adv.
Mr. Bhaskar Y. Kulkarni, AOR
Ms. Divya Kumari Sharma, Adv.

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Joymalya Bagchi pronounced the judgment of the Bench comprising Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sanjay Karol and His Lordship.

Delay condoned.

The applications for setting aside abatement and substitution are allowed.

The appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed reportable judgment, which is placed on the file.

Pending application (s), if any, stands disposed of.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ITEM NO.1501
(For judgment)

COURT NO.2

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s).3509-3510/2010

GURDIAL SINGH (DEAD) THROUGH LR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

JAGIR KAUR (DEAD) AND ANR. ETC.

Respondent(s)

[HEARD BY : HON. SANJAY KAROL AND HON. JOYMALYA BAGCHI, JJ.]

IA No. 60082/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 96580/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 17-07-2025 This matter was called on for judgment today.

For Appellant(s) Mr. Manoj Swarup, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR
Ms. Ananya Basudha, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Arun Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Mahajan, Adv.
Mr. Bhaskar Y. Kulkarni, AOR
Ms. Divya Kumari Sharma, Adv.

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Joymalya Bagchi pronounced the judgment of the Bench comprising Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sanjay Karol and His Lordship.

The appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed reportable judgment, which is placed on the file.

Pending application (s), if any, stands disposed of.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR